For contractual relationships, the Group uses the same basic methodology as for developed technology but limits the projection
period to the appropriate useful economic life of the contractual relationship.

For in-process research and development the key assumptions are the chance of product launch, market share and overall market
size. Industry average statistics are used to assess the chance of product launch, taking in to account the stage of development of
the asset, the therapeutic area targeted and any known specific characteristics of the asset. Market share and overall market size
are assessed by reference to independent industry market reports.

In assessing whether there has been an impairment the net present value of future cashflows is compared to the carrying value in
the accounts.

The Group do not consider that there are any reasonable possible sensitivities that could result in an impairment charge. The Group
have considered the following specific individual sensitivities:

•	A 1% increase in the discount rates used would not trigger an impairment;

•	A 5% reduction in operating cashflows would not trigger an impairment.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

BTG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014 97

Fi
na

nc
ia

ls

13. Intangible assets

Note

Developed
technology

£m

Contractual
relation-

ships
£m

In-process
research

and
develop-

ment
£m

Computer
software

£m
Patents

£m

Purchase of
contractual

rights
£m

Total
£m

Cost

At 1 April 2012 234.1 40.1 14.8 0.6 13.3 15.7 318.6

Additions – – – 0.2 0.7 1.8 2.7

Disposals (4.8) (0.2) (8.9) – (0.6) – (14.5)

Currency movements 5.8 1.6 (0.1) – 1.1 0.9 9.3

At 1 April 2013 235.1 41.5 5.8 0.8 14.5 18.4 316.1

Acquisitions 33 227.8 – 17.6 0.1 – – 245.5

Additions – – 0.5 0.2 0.2 – 0.9

Disposals (2.0) – – – – – (2.0)

Currency movements (32.4) (2.9) (1.6) – (1.6) (1.4) (39.9)

At 31 March 2014 428.5 38.6 22.3 1.1 13.1 17.0 520.6

Amortisation

At 1 April 2012 29.1 13.5 9.7 0.1 10.6 9.6 72.6

Provided during the year 12.5 2.0 – 0.1 0.8 0.4 15.8

Impairments 29 – 24.0 5.0 – 0.3 – 29.3

Write back on disposals (4.8) (0.2) (8.9) – (0.6) – (14.5)

Currency movements 0.8 1.3 – – 1.0 0.6 3.7

At 1 April 2013 37.6 40.6 5.8 0.2 12.1 10.6 106.9

Provided during the year 22.8 0.5 – 0.2 0.4 0.4 24.3

Write back on disposals (0.5) – – – – – (0.5)

Currency movements (2.5) (2.8) – – (1.7) (1.0) (8.0)

At 31 March 2014 57.4 38.3 5.8 0.4 10.8 10.0 122.7

Net book value

At 31 March 2014 371.1 0.3 16.5 0.7 2.3 7.0 397.9

At 1 April 2013 197.5 0.9 – 0.6 2.4 7.8 209.2

At 1 April 2012 205.0 26.6 5.1 0.5 2.7 6.1 246.0

Amortisation relating to acquired intangibles is shown on the face of the income statement within ‘Amortisation of acquired
intangibles’. All other amortisation and impairment is shown within ‘Selling, general and administrative expenses’ in ‘Operating
expenses’.

Developed technology
Developed technology includes EkoSonic® acquired in EKOS Corporation (see note 33), TheraSphere® acquired in the Targeted
Therapies Division of Nordion Inc. (see note 33), the antidote assets acquired in Protherics PLC comprising principally of the rights to
CroFab® and DigiFab® and the Bead assets acquired in Biocompatibles International plc comprising principally of the rights to the